registration portal, cannot be treated as binding on the Complainants. 

(iii)Relief under Section 18 of the RE(R&D) Act: 

51. It is observed as per the records furnished before this Authority that the entire sale 

consideration is for an amount of Rs. 1,00,76,150/- (Rupees One Crore Seventy Six Thousand 

One Hundred and Fifty Only) however, the Complainant upon the mutual agreement between 

the Complainant as well as the Respondent has paid an amount of Rs. 87,90,000/- (Rupees 

Eighty Seven Lakh And Ninety Thousand Only). The Agreement of Sale unequivocally 

stipulates that possession was to be delivered by 31.08.2023, with a grace period of six months, 

i.e., up to 28.02.2024. Admittedly, possession has not been delivered within the stipulated 

period.